

June 10, 2024

Mr. Thomas Ratermann, P.E. General Manager Boone County Regional Sewer District 1314 North 7<sup>th</sup> Street Columbia, MO 65201

Re:

Bolli Road NID Wastewater Improvements

Recommendation of Award

Dear Mr. Ratermann:

Two bids were opened for the above referenced project on June 3, 2024. Both bids were checked for math errors. The bid from Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. (Emery Sapp) was mathematically correct, but the bid submitted by Sublett Trucking & Excavating contained a math error that resulted in a -\$2,423.00 correction to its bid. The Bid Tabulation is attached.

Emery Sapp submitted an apparent low bid of \$427,040.00. Emery Sapp's bid package contained the following items:

- 1. Bid Form (properly executed)
- 2. A 5% Bid Bond
- 3. List of Proposed Subcontractors and Suppliers
- 4. Section 00 45 00 Qualifications Statement

HDR reviewed the documents and information provided by Emery Sapp. The following references were contacted:

- 1. Central Bank of Boone County (Mr. Ed Scavone)
- 2. Winter-Dent & Company (Ms. Allison Madrid)
- 3. Boone Count Regional Sewer Staff

Based upon the results of our review, HDR recommends that the construction contract for the above referenced project be awarded to Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. in the amount of \$427,040.00.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (816) 347-1157.

Sincerely,

Bryce Banion

Bryce Banion, P.E. Senior Project Manager HDR Engineering, Inc.

## BOONE COUNTY REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT BOLLI ROAD NID WASTEWATER IMPROVEMENTS BID TABULATION

**BID OPENING - JUNE 3, 2024** 

				Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc.		Sublett Trucking & Excavating	
Item No.	Item Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$25,650.00	\$25,650.00		\$37,237.28
2	3 IN Low Pressure Sewer Main	700	LF	\$32.00	\$22,400.00	100	\$42,000.00
3	2.5 IN Low Pressure Sewer Main	240	LF	\$31.00	\$7,440.00	DEC POSTORONAL SIGN	\$14,400.00
4	1.5 IN Discharge Line	1,400	LF	\$36.00	\$50,400.00	5	\$63,000.00
5	4 IN House Service Line	300	LF	\$100.00	\$30,000.00	\$45.00	\$13,500.00
6	4 IN Plug Valve (Force Main)	1	EA	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,734.00	\$1,734.00
7	3 IN Plug Valve (Force Main)	1	EA	\$1,450.00	\$1,450.00	\$1,430.00	\$1,430.00
8	Air Release Valve Assembly	1	EA	\$5,850.00	\$5,850.00	\$5,326.00	\$5,326.00
9	End Line Cleanout	1	EA	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00	\$2,195.00	\$2,195.00
10	Connection to Existing 4 IN Force Main	1	EA	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
11	Package Grinder Pump Station	10	EA	\$16,500.00	\$165,000.00	\$19,646.00	\$196,460.00
12	Extra Depth Grinder Pump Tank	4	EA	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
13	Curb Stop Assemblies	10	EA	\$1,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,073.00	\$20,730.00
14	Electric Sub Panel	6	EA	\$1,100.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,186.00	\$7,116.00
15	Surveying	1	LS	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
16	Wire and Conduit	900	LF	\$40.00	\$36,000.00	\$31.00	\$27,900.00
17	Electrical Connection to Existing Light Panel Installed	10	EA	\$2,600.00	\$26,000.00	\$2,876.20	\$28,762.00
18	Erosion Control Fence	900	LF	\$6.00	\$5,400.00	\$7.50	\$6,750.00
19	Septic Tank Closure	10	EA	\$1,750.00	\$17,500.00	\$1,374.00	\$13,740.00
20	Electrical Permits	10	EA	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$400.00	\$4,000.00
	TOTAL			,	\$427,040.00	Ü	\$500,280.28